The pro forma financial information set forth below is not necessarily indicative of (i) what our actual financial position would have been if the
Recapitalization was completed as of the dates indicated or (ii) the results that may be reported by us in the future.

Index to Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Information.

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Condition (unaudited as of September 30, 2004) [49]

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations (unaudited nine months ended September 30, 2004) [50]

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations (unaudited for the year ended December 31, 2003) [51]

Condensed Pro Forma Earnings Per Share (unaudited fiscal year end and interim) [52]

Condensed Pro Forma Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges (unaudited fiscal year end and interim) [52]

Condensed Pro Forma Book Value Per Share (most recent balance sheet) [53]

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements [53]

48

Edgar Filing: KS BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION (UNAUDITED)

KS BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

As of September 30, 2004

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per
share data)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 4,875 $ (1,528) $ 3,347
Time deposits 100 �  100
Investment securities available for sale 35,811 �  35,811
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 2,245 �  2,245
Presold mortgages in process of settlement 329 �  329
Loans 171,495 �  171,495
Allowance for loan losses (1,340) �  (1,340)

Net loans 170,155 �  170,155
Accrued interest receivable 1,064 �  1,064
Foreclosed real estate, net 1,011 �  1,011
Property and equipment, net 6,865 �  6,865
Other assets 753 �  753

Total assets $ 223,208 $ (1,528) $ 221,680

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Liabilities:
Deposits $ 158,661 $ �  $ 158,661
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 44,900 �  44,900
Accrued interest payable 240 �  240
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 605 �  605

Total liabilities 204,406 �  204,406

Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, authorized 5,000,000 shares; none issued �  �  �
Common stock, no par value, authorized 20,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding - 1,422,430
pro forma (1,197,029 historical) 5,420 (1,418) 4,002
Retained earnings, substantially restricted 13,401 (110) 13,291
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (19) �  (19)

Total stockholders� equity 18,802 (1,528) 17,274

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 223,208 $ (1,528) $ 221,680

Edgar Filing: KS BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 91

See notes for assumptions

49

Edgar Filing: KS BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)

KS BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2004

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per
share data)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 7,738 $ �  $ 7,738
Investment securities 959 �  959
Dividends 52 �  52
Interest-earning deposits 36 �  36

Total interest income 8,785 �  8,785

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 2,231 �  2,231
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 985 �  985

Total interest expense 3,216 �  3,216

Net interest income 5,569 �  5,569
Provision for loan losses 254 �  254

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 5,315 �  5,315

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Service charges on deposit accounts 684 �  684
Fees from presold mortgages 85 �  85
Other income 86 �  86

Total non-interest income 855 �  855

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation and benefits 2,872 �  2,872
Occupancy and equipment 590 �  590
Data processing 446 �  446
Advertising 103 �  103
Other 854 78 932

Total non-interest expense 4,865 78 4,943

Income before income taxes 1,305 (78) 1,227

Edgar Filing: KS BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 93

Income taxes 444 (27) 417

Net Income $ 861 $ (51) $ 810

Net income per common share
Basic $ 72 $ (.15) $ 57

Diluted $ 72 $ (.15) $ 57

See notes for assumptions

50

Edgar Filing: KS BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)

KS BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

(In thousands, except share and per
share data)

INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME
Loans, including fees $ 10,478 $ �  $ 10,478
Investment securities 918 �  918
Dividends 69 �  69
Interest-earning deposits 45 �  45

Total interest income 11,510 �  11,510

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 3,150 �  3,150
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank 1,180 �  1,180

Total interest expense 4,330 �  4,330

Net interest income 7,180 �  7,180
Provision for loan losses 352 �  352

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 6,828 �  6,828

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Service charges on deposit accounts 655 �  655
Fees from presold mortgages 320 �  320
Other 180 �  180

Total non-interest income 1,155 �  1,155

NON-INTEREST EXPENSES
Compensation and benefits 3,492 �  3,492
Occupancy and equipment 645 �  645
Data processing 519 �  519
Advertising 160 �  160
Other 994 69 1,063

Total non-interest expenses 5,810 69 5,879

Income before income taxes 2,173 (69) 2,104

Edgar Filing: KS BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 95

Income tax expense 772 (23) 749

Net income $ 1,401 $ (46) $ 1,355

Net income per common share
Basic $ 1.21 $ (.22) $ .99

Diluted $ 1.19 $ (.22) $ .97

See notes for assumptions

51

Edgar Filing: KS BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

CONDENSED PRO FORMA RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

(UNAUDITED)

KS BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges

Year
ended

December 31,
2003

Year ended
December 31,

2002

Pro Forma
year ended

December 31,
2003

Nine
months
ended

September 30,
2004

Pro Forma
Nine

months
ended

September 30,
2003

Pro Forma
Nine

months
ended

September 30,
2004

(In thousands)

[…]

Distributed income of equity investees �  �  �  �  �  �
Share of pretax losses of equity
investees for which charges arising from
guarantees are included in fixed charges �  �  �  �  �  �
Less
Interest capitalized �  �  �  �  �  �
Preference security dividend
requirements �  �  �  �  �  �
Minority interest in pretax income of
subsidiary that have not incurred charges �  �  �  �  �  �

Total earnings $ 6,503 $ 7,321 $ 6,434 $ 4,521 $ 5,126 $ 4,443

Fixed Charges
Interest expensed and capitalized $ 4,330 $ 5,196 $ 4,330 $ 3,216 $ 3,322 $ 3,216
Amortized premiums, discounts and
capitalized expenses �  �  �  �  �  �
Interest within rental Expense �  �  �  �  �  �
Preference security dividend
requirements of consolidated subs �  �  �  �  �  �

Total fixed charges $ 4,330 $ 5,196 $ 4,330 $ 3,216 $ 3,322 $ 3,216

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 150.18% 140.90% 148.59% 140.58% 154.30% 138.15%

52

Edgar Filing: KS BANCORP INC - Form PRE 14A

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

CONDENSED PRO FORMA BOOK VALUE PER SHARE

(UNAUDITED)

KS BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

As of September 30, 2004

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)
Common stock, no par value $ 5,420 $ (1,418) $ 4,002
Retained earnings 13,401 (110) 13,291
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (19) �  (19)

Total stockholders� equity $ 18,802 $ (1,528) $ 17,274

Outstanding shares September 30, 2004 1,197,029 (225,401) 1,422,430
Book value per share September 30, 2004 $ 15.71 $ (3.57) $ 12.14

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

(1) The Company has assumed that the Recapitalization occurred as of September 30, 2004, for the purposes of the unaudited condensed
consolidated pro forma statement of financial condition, and as of January 1, 2003, and January 1, 2004, respectively, with respect to
the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003, and the nine
months ended September 30, 2004.

(2) The Company has assumed that a total of 59,085 shares are converted to fractional shares as a result of the Reverse Stock Split and